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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted June 26-July 6, 2020

N=600 Statewide Adults (N=1184 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.85%
N=222 Latino Adults (N=311 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%

N=36 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%
N=96 APA Adults (N=324 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.4%

RELEASE 2

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes
only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money.*

The next few questions are about COVID-19, also known as the novel coronavirus.

1. How worried are you about you or someone in your immediate family getting COVID-19?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WORRIED. ......cooiiiiiiiiiieie et 81% 76% 88% 76% 86%
NOT WORRIED ......cooiiiiiiiiee et 19% 24% 11% 24% 14%
VErY WOITIEA ..ottt 40% 38% 45% 39% 42%
Somewhat WOrred.........ccceeeeeveeeeiieeeeieeeeceeee e 41 38 43 37 44
Not too worried ..... 17 9 17 12
Not worried at all 7 2 7 2
NOL SUME...cceeeeieeeeeee * - * * *
2. Since the COVID-19 outbreak began, has your personal financial situation... (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
GOTTEN BETTER ....ooiiiiiicienieseeee e 10% 11% 11% 14% 9%
GOTTEN WORSE .....coiiiiiiiieiieneeeeeee e 40% 38% 42% 34% 39%
Gotten much better .......ccccvvceeiiieieeeee s 4% 6% 2% 5% 2%
Gotten somewhat better .........ccocccevvveeiniieeniieeennns 7 5 8 10 7
Has not really changed ..........ccooceeviieeiiieeesieeees 49 50 46 50 50
Gotten somewhat WOISE.........ceevueeeeieeeeniieeesneeeennens 27 28 27 22 29
GOtten MUCH WOISE ....coevvveeeiiiee e 13 10 15 12 10
NOE SUME..eeiiieiee et 1 1 1 2 2

ROTATE Q.3-Q.4

WOrst is yet t0 COME ......covveriiiiieiieiieeiee e 73%
WOISE IS OVEF ...vveeiiiiie et 13
NOE SUME ..t 14

WHITE LATINO AFAM
71% 75% 2%
13 12 13

16 14 15

APA
76%
11

13

3. With regard to COVID-19’s impact on the health of Californians, would you say (ROTATE) <the worst is over>, or <the worst is yet to come>?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
WOrst iS Yet t0 COME ......covveriiiieeiee e 71% 69% 72% 73% 74%
WOISE IS OVET ... 14 17 12 10 12
NOE SUI€.....oiiiiiiiiiii i, 15 14 16 17 14
4. With regard to COVID-19’s impact on the economy in California, would you say (ROTATE) <the worst is over>, or <the worst is yet to come>?

! The survey was offered in English and Spanish.

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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5. In considering whether to reopen California’s economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions (ROTATE) <too quickly> or <too
slowly>?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
More concerned about lifting too quickly ................. 73% 69% 76% 76% 7%
More concerned about lifting too slowly................... 21 25 18 17 16
NOE SUME..eiieiie et 6 6 6 6 6
6. As you may know, public schools in California transitioned to ‘distance learning’ for the final months of the school year, where students
communicated with their teachers and did most of their work online.
From what you know, how would you describe the impact of distance learning on the quality of education students received? (ROTATE FRONT
TO BACK)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
POSITIVE oottt 23% 21% 27% 25% 23%
NEGATIVE......oiiiitiiiieienie et 33% 39% 28% 23% 29%
ENtirely POSItIVE........ceoveiiriiierierece e 9% 7% 12% 9% 7%
Mostly positive, but some negative ...........cccceceeene 14 14 15 16 16
An even mix of positive and negative ...................... 36 30 41 36 39
Mostly negative, but some positive ...........ccceeveeenns 23 25 21 17 24
Entirely Nnegative .........ooooeeviieiiieeeee e 10 13 7 6 6
NOE SUIE....eiiiieiee e 8 10 4 15 9
7. When it comes to distance learning, would you say that unequal access to the internet and up-to-date technology for students is a major
problem, somewhat of a problem, a minor problem, or not a problem in California?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
MAJOR/SOMEWHAT OF A PROBLEM.........cc..... 76% 75% 74% 79% 75%
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM ....cccoiiiiiinicieieneeiee 19% 19% 22% 16% 19%
Major ProbIem .......ccceviiieiiee s 31% 31% 31% 35% 29%
Somewhat of a problem .........cccocoeeviieeniieeniees 45 44 44 44 46
MiNOr ProbIeM ......ccocieeiiee s 15 15 17 11 16
NoOt @ pProblem .........coccoeeiiiini e 4 4 5 5 3
NOE SUIE...ceiie e 5 6 4 6 6
8. Thinking ahead to the fall, assuming the COVID-19 outbreak does not worsen substantially and conditions are similar to how they are right now,

which of the following best describes how you think public schools in California should operate? (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK)

Continue with full-time distance learning until the

risk from COVID-19 is significantly reduced............ 37%
A partial re-opening that limits the number of

students in school at any one time by alternating

days or using a half-day schedule ............ccccccccoe... 41
A full re-opening with students attending class
in-person every day, following social distancing
QUIAEIINES ..o 16
NOE SUM€.....oiiiiiiii i, 7

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
31% 37% 42% 47%
40 46 36 33
21 12 13 11

7 5 9 9

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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Now, let’s turn to a different topic. Some of these questions may touch on sensitive subjects, but please read and respond honestly to each one. This is
a research study hoping to learn more about people’s honest attitudes, and your responses are confidential.

Do you think relations between people of different races are excellent, good, just fair, or poor in each of the following places?

JUST
RANDOMIZE EXC/ FAIR/ | Excellent  Good  JustFair  Poor Not
GOOD Sure
POOR
0. Your Total July 69% 29% 23% 45% 24% 5% 2%
neighborhood ota
Feb 2% 26% 23% 49% 21% 5% 2%
. July 74% 23% 24 50 19 3 3
White
Feb 78% 21% 24 54 16 5 2
. July 65% 34% 23 42 28 6 1
Latino
Feb 70% 27% 24 46 24 4 2
July 53% 43% 18 35 30 14 4
Af Am
Feb 60% 36% 15 45 27 8 4
July 66% 32% 18 48 28 4 2
APA
Feb 71% 27% 20 50 22 5 2
10. California Total July 44% 54% 11 33 39 14 2
Feb 57% 41% 13 44 31 10 2
. July 45% 53% 8 36 41 12 2
White
Feb 56% 43% 9 47 30 12 1
. July 44% 55% 13 31 38 17 1
Latino
Feb 60% 40% 17 43 31 9 1
July 36% 62% 8 27 41 21 2
Af Am
Feb 46% 50% 13 33 37 13 4
July 43% 54% 9 34 41 13 3
APA
Feb 59% 38% 14 46 30 8 2
11. The United Total July 26% 72% 8 18 33 39 2
States ota
Feb 32% 67% 9 22 38 29
. July 29% 68% 8 21 39 29 3
White
Feb 32% 67% 7 25 39 28 1
. July 27% 72% 11 16 27 45 1
Latino
Feb 36% 63% 14 22 37 26 1
July 18% 80% 8 10 31 49 2
Af Am
Feb 23% 73% 6 17 30 43 4
July 24% 75% 4 20 30 45 2
APA
Feb 28% 68% 7 21 37 32 4

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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12. How important is your race or ethnicity to your identity and how you think about yourself?

JULY

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
IMPORTANT ..ttt 54% 79% 89% 81%
NOT IMPORTANT 44% 20% 10% 18%
Extremely important...........ccccevinieicniniicicniiiees 33% 24% 41% 61% 33%
Somewhat impPOortant...........cceeeereereenenireneneeeenens 35 31 38 28 48
Not very important ... ....20 28 15 9 14
Not important at all ..........ccceoevinieiininicceece 10 16 5 1 4
NOE SUME..eiiiiii e 2 2 2 1 1

------------------------- FEBRUARY ----nnnmmmmeececnneee

WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
IMPORTANT ..ottt 71% 54% 80% 91% 84%
NOT IMPORTANT ...cuitiititi e 27% 44% 18% 8% 16%
Extremely important 19% 43% 65% 34%
Somewhat important 35 37 25 39
NOt Very important..........coccveeieeiniee e 18 28 11 4 13
Not important at @ll..........ccceeiiiiiiiieii 10 16 7 4 3
NOT SUI ..ttt 2 2 2 1 *

13. How often do you, personally, feel discriminated against because of your race or ethnicity?
JULY

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES ......cccccoovniieinenrcnne 42% 31% 47% 69% 49%
RARELY/NEVER......ccoooiiiiiiiieeene s 57% 67% 52% 30% 49%
FrequUeNtIY ....o..coveireeee e 10% 10% 11% 22% 9%
SOMELIMES ... 31 22 36 a7 41
Rarely... 33 31 24 35
NEVET ...ttt 34 21 5 15
NOE SUIE...ciiiieiie e 1 2 1 1 1

------------------------- FEBRUARY ----mmmmmmmeeecnmne o

WHITE  LATINO AFAM APA
FREQUENTLY/SOMETIMES......cccoiiiiiiiniiiniieisiesieieinias 36% 22% 46% 64% 42%
RARELY/NEVER ......coctiiiiiiiiiiiitinie e 62% 77% 52% 35% 56%
FIEQUENTIY ...t 11% 6% 13% 23% 9%
SOMELIMES ..o 26 15 32 40 33
RATEIY ... 27 24 25 22 35
NEBVET ...ttt 35 53 27 13 21
NOE SUME....veii 2 1 2 2 1

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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Below is a list of groups of people. Please indicate how often you think people in California who identify with that group are discriminated against. Again,
please think specifically about California.

FREQ/ RARELY | Frequent  Some- Not
RANDOMIZE SMTMES  /NEVER 1y times ~ Ravely - Never g,
14. African Total July 80% 15% 44% 35% 11% 4% 5%
Americans, or ota
black people Feb 75% 21% 30% 44% 15% 6% 4%
. July 79% 18% 40 39 13 5 3
White
Feb 73% 23% 22 51 19 4 4
. July 82% 14% 50 32 9 5 4
Latino
Feb 74% 22% 36 38 14 8 4
July 88% 10% 67 22 7 3 2
Af Am
Feb 91% 7% 56 35 5 2 2
July 77% 18% 40 37 16 2 5
APA
Feb 72% 23% 28 43 15 8 6
15. Latino people, or | . July 75% 20% 33 42 16 4 5
people of ota
Hispanic descent Feb 73% 23% 29 43 17 6 4
. July 74% 23% 32 42 19 4 4
White
Feb 69% 27% 22 48 22 5 4
. July 81% 15% 35 45 11 4 4
Latino
Feb 79% 19% 37 42 13 6 2
July 84% 13% 43 41 11 3 3
Af Am
Feb 83% 12% 44 40 10 2 5
July 70% 25% 28 42 21 4 5
APA
Feb 62% 29% 24 38 22 7 9
16. Asians, or people Total July 68% 29% 17 51 24 5 4
of Asian descent ota
Feb 55% 39% 11 44 30 9 6
. July 69% 28% 20 48 24 4 3
White
Feb 51% 44% 7 44 38 6 5
. July 64% 32% 14 50 25 7 5
Latino
Feb 56% 38% 12 44 26 12 6
July 69% 29% 17 52 23 6 2
Af Am
Feb 55% 36% 13 43 30 6 9
July 70% 27% 18 53 22 5 3
APA
Feb 63% 30% 16 47 24 7 6

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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FREQ/ RARELY | Frequent  Some- Not
SMTMES  /NEVER 1y times ~ Ravely - Never g,
17. Caucasians, or | July 26% 69% 7 19 39 30 5
white people Tota
Feb 28% 66% 7 21 37 29 6
. July 33% 63% 9 24 46 17 4
White
Feb 35% 61% 11 24 43 18 4
. July 26% 69% 7 19 30 38 5
Latino
Feb 24% 69% 5 19 35 35 6
July 19% 78% 6 12 37 41 3
Af Am
Feb 19% 7% 7 11 32 46 4
July 18% 78% 4 15 43 35 4
APA
Feb 23% 69% 5 18 32 37 8

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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Please indicate whether you believe police in California generally treat each of the following groups fairly or unfairly.

RANDOMIZE FAIRLY FX'I?JY ﬁllvr\?gysst Ulf;f‘l')',y lljrf?a”i‘l'&’/ ﬁllngysst S'\'UC;L
Fairly Unfairly
18. African Americans, or black people 36% 55% 9% 27% 30% 26% 8%
WHITE 45% 47% 10 35 26 21 8
LATINO 30% 63% 10 21 32 31 7
AFRICAN AMERICAN 23% 76% 8 15 29 47 1
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 33% 58% 8 25 36 22 9
19. Latino people, or people of Hispanic descent 46% 48% 11 34 33 14 7
WHITE 50% 42% 11 39 29 13 7
LATINO 42% 52% 12 30 36 17 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 31% 64% 8 24 42 22 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 41% 50% 6 35 39 11 9
20. Asians, or people of Asian descent 68% 22% 18 51 18 4 10
WHITE 68% 22% 18 50 18 4 10
LATINO 67% 21% 23 44 18 3 12
AFRICAN AMERICAN 65% 23% 16 49 17 5 12
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 69% 25% 10 59 19 5 6
21. Caucasians, or white people M % 47 39 5 3 5
WHITE 85% 11% 34 51 8 3 4
LATINO 86% 7% 58 28 4 2 7
AFRICAN AMERICAN 87% 9% 62 25 5 4 4
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 92% 3% 52 41 2 1 5

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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22. Do you think incidents involving the use of force by law enforcement against African Americans and communities of color are generally
(ROTATE) <signs of systemic racism in law enforcement> or <isolated incidents>?

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

Signs of Systemic raCiSmM.........cccvevevveniniicicnieceennens 58% 50% 65% 80% 54%
Isolated INCIdENtS ..........cceviiiiiiiiiie 33 40 29 14 31
NOE SUME..eiiiiie e e 9 10 6 6 16
23. Which of the following comes closest to your view about the police in California? (ROTATE FRONT TO BACK)
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
We should abolish police departments and shift
their funding and responsibilities to other agencies. ............ccccccevrienenne. 6% 3% 5% 9% 5%

We should make reforms to police departments that
would shift significant parts of their funding and responsibilities to
other agencies, but maintain their role in handling violent crime. ............ 32 28 34 46 33

We should make reforms to police departments including
additional training and accountability measures, but generally
maintain their responsibilities and funding............ccccoceviieninininee 45 48 46 34 41

We should leave police departments as they are and ensure they
have the equipment and funding they need to do their jobs properly...... 12 17 8 7 14

LN 15T USSP 5 3 7 5 7

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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Please indicate whether you HAVE or HAVE NOT done each of the following in the past month, with regard to the protests occurring in many parts of the
country. (KEEP IN ORDER)

DO NOT RANDOMIZE Have HNac‘)’te S'\'UC;L
24, Followed the news about George Floyd’s death 83% 14% 3%
WHITE 86 11 4
LATINO 82 16 2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 90 7 3
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 79 17 4
25. Followed the news about protests 80 18 2
WHITE 84 14 2
LATINO 79 19 3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 81 16 2
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 80 18 2
26. Shared opinions on this topic on social media 34 61 5
WHITE 34 62 4
LATINO 35 59 6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 46 47 6
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 29 68 3
27. Donated money to organizations fighting for racial and social justice 19 78 4
WHITE 19 78 3
LATINO 19 76 5
AFRICAN AMERICAN 24 71 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 19 77 4
28. Attended a protest or event in person 17 79 4
WHITE 17 79 4
LATINO 18 77 5
AFRICAN AMERICAN 22 73 5
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER 10 86 4

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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29. Below are a number of words people have used to describe the protests following Floyd’s death that have occurred in many parts of the country.
Please pick the TWO that best describe how you view these protests. (SELECT TWO) (RANDOMIZE ALL)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

POSITIVE

JUSHIFIEA ..o 31% 31% 31% 42% 30%
IMPACHUL ..o 31 29 36 31 31
Necessary .25 22 27 40 25

.12 9 15 21 8

Inspiring .

UNIYING cvvoeeeeeeeeeeee e 9 10 6 15 14
NEGATIVE

VIOIENE .o 29 32 14 31
Dangerous ..... 30 26 17 28
Misguided.... 17 16 8 18
DIVISIVE ...ttt 19 8 9 11
IFFEIEVANT ... 4 4 3 4

None of the above .........cccccveeieviiiiecee e, - - - -

NOL SUIE...cceeeeeeeeeeee - - - - -

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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Have the recent protests brought each of the following (ROTATE) <closer together> or <farther apart>?

30.

31

32.

33.

RANDOMIZE

People in your neighborhood
WHITE
LATINO
AFRICAN AMERICAN
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
People in California
WHITE
LATINO
AFRICAN AMERICAN
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
People in the United States
WHITE
LATINO
AFRICAN AMERICAN
ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
People of different races
WHITE
LATINO
AFRICAN AMERICAN

ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER

CLOSER
TOGETHER

46%
46%
49%
52%
40%
55%
47%
65%
65%
53%
%
38%
51%
59%
41%
56%
48%
68%
63%

56%

FARTHER
APART

18%
20%
15%
16%
19%
29%
33%
23%
23%
26%
%
47%
38%
28%
44%
31%
38%
22%
23%

28%

Much
closer
together

12%
11

14

19

10
17

23

15

19

11
21

22

Smwt Smwt Much
closer farther farther Sl\luc:te
together apart apart
34% 13% 6% 36%
35 13 7 35
35 12 4 35
33 11 5 32
31 17 3 40
42 20 9 16
37 21 12 20
48 16 8 12
41 16 7 13
47 18 8 21
32 24 19 13
29 25 21 15
36 23 16 11
40 18 11 13
34 28 16 15
42 17 14 13
37 19 19 14
47 13 9 10
42 15 8 13
47 19 9 16

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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DEMOGRAPHICS
These last few questions are for statistical purposes.?

34. In your home, do you only speak English, a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than English in your

home?
Only speak English at home ..........cccocoeveiinincnne 64%
Speak a mix of English and another language......... 30
Speak a language other than English..................... 5
Prefer not t0 anSWer .........ccoceeveeviieeieeeeeeeee 1

35. Are you currently living in the state of California?

Y B et nraees 100%
N O ettt e TERMINATE

36. Are you at least 18 years old?

Y B ettt e e anraees 100%
3N SRS TERMINATE

37. In what year were you born?

L8-34 e 32%

3549 e 25

BO-64 ..ot 24

[ ST 20

Prefer NOt t0 @aNSWET ........covvvieeiiiieeeiee e TERMINATE

38. In order to ensure our questions are relevant to you, please select the county in which you live. (CODE INTO REGIONS)

LA COUNLY .ot 27%
Bay Area

San Diego/Orange Counties .........ccccevverieeeneenieennns 16
Sacramento/NOrth...........cccceveiiiiiiiiiieee 10
Central Coast.........cocveeeiiiiiiiieiinee 6
Central Valley/Inland EmMpIre..........ccccoooerieeieenieennns 22

39. How would you describe your gender?

MalE....oiiiiii e
Female ...
Non-conforming / non-binary...
OLher ..o -
Prefer Not to aNSWET .........cccccvvireeciinincseeeeeee -

2.Q.34-40 were asked at the beginning of the survey.

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250
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40. Which of the following best describes your race?

White or CauCaSIian ........ccceveereeeiiienie e see e 38%
Hispanic or Latino ..........ccovvveviiiniinnieneesee e
Asian or Pacific Islander.........ccccccovveeeviieeeciiee e,
Black or African American
Mixed race or multi-racial .
Something €lSe .......coccvviiiiiiiiiiiceee

Prefer NOt t0 @NSWET .........ccocuveeeiieeeeeee e *

41. What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?

Less than high school..........ccccocviiiiiiniciciiice 2%
High school or GED..... .

Some college or associates degree.. ....43
Bachelors degree..........cccoovevveniniiiiciiiiccneeeee 21
Postgraduate or advanced degree...........ccoceevenene 13
Prefer not t0 anSWET ........cccveieiienieeeeee e 1

42. Regardless of how you might vote, in politics, as of today, which of the following best describes how you consider yourself?

DEMOCRAT ..ottt 53%
REPUBLICAN ..ot 23%
Strong Democrat...... ..26%
Not strong Democrat ............... .17
Independent, lean Democratic ..........cccceevveeeieeennnns 10
[LaTe [T 07=] oo [T o | SRR 16
Independent, lean Republican ............ccccccveviivennnns 4
Not strong Republican .........ccccoeeeeviieeiiieeesiee s 7
Strong Republican .........ccccveviieeiiieeiiiie e 11
SOMEthiNg €1Se ....cooiiiiiiiiieeeee s 3
Prefer NOt t0 anNSWET ........cocevivieiieiieneeeeee e 5

43. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?

LIBERAL.....ociiiiiiiii i,
CONSERVATIVE .

Very liberal ... 13%
Somewhat liberal .........cocccveeviiieiiiie e 18
MOGEIALE .....vvee et 37
Somewhat CONSEIVALtIVE ..........ccccuveeeiieeeiiieesiiee s 17

Very conservative

Prefer NOt t0 @aNSWET ........coevviieiiiieeeiee e 5

44. Are you the parent or guardian of a child younger than 19?

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

STUDY 20-250



California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted June 26-July 6, 2020

/ N=600 Statewide Adults (N=1184 unweighted); Margin of Error is +2.85%

/ / N=222 Latino Adults (N=311 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.6%
4 4

-/ ./ N=36 African American Adults (N=300 unweighted; Margin of Error is +5.7%
N=96 APA Adults (N=324 unweighted); Margin of Error is +5.4%

45, Which of the following best describes the community you live in?

A DIG CItY o
Suburban ........coooviii s
Small town ..

46. Please indicate which of the following best describes your household income from all sources in 2019? Your best guess is fine.

Less than $25,000 ........ccceeeeveeeeiieeeeieee e
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 ..
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 ...................
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 .
$200,000 OF MOTE ...ccouvveeeirieeeiee e et

Prefer Not t0 anNSWET ........cccveveievieiieeeeee e 5

47. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?

I was born in the United States .........cccceeveeeveeereeenen. 78%
I was born in another country........cccccceeevieeenieeennnns 21
Prefer Not t0 @aNSWET ........covvviieiiiieeeee e 1

48. (IF APA) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT MULTIPLE)
MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

ChINESE ..o
FIlIPINO oo
South Asian or Indian.
VIEtNAMESE ...
KOFBAN ... e
JapaNESe .....ccvevveeeiiee s
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander ...........cccccceeeunn 3

Something €lSe ......c.oeveeiiiiieee e 8
None of the above .........ccccvvieiiiie e 1

Prefer NOt t0 @NSWET ........covvveeeiiiieeciee e 1

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding. STUDY 20-250



